F/L[_;-

01T JUN 30 A 1l: 06

s f ™\
e [ J 5 { ]
£ o S

A report by the Staff of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.
Audit of the Uncollectible Expense Mechanisms
for the period January 2015 through December 2016
Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX

June 30, 2017

Ohlo PublchUtllltles s “Maﬂéﬂ.ﬂ_
Commission



Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.
Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX

Certificate of Accountability

As ordered by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO or Commission), the Staff has
compleied the required audit of Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.’s (Glenwood or Company)
Uncollectible Expense (UEX) rider rates for January 2015 through December 2016. The Staff
audited the material as set forth in the Commission Entry in Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX.

Our audits have revealed certain findings, as discussed in this audit report, which should be
addressed in this proceeding. The Staff notes that at the time of preparing this report, unless
otherwise noted, Glenwood accurately calculated its UEX rider rates for the time period discussed
in this report. The Staff has performed investigations into these specific areas and respectfully
submits its findings and recommendations.

e st e

Tan(a}[a S. Turkenton David Lipthratt
Chiel, Regulatory Services Division Chief, Research and Policy Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Public Utilities Commission of Ohio



Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.
Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX

Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc,
Uncollectible Expense Rider

Background

In Case No. 03-1127-GA-UNC, the Commission authorized the concept of an uncollectible
accounts expense recovery mechanism for five natural gas companies. The mechanism approved
allowed for recovery of actual bad/uncollectible debt through a rider, rather than through base
rates.

On August 31, 2007, Glenwood , formerly Oxford Natural Gas Company, the City of Oxford and
the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio filed a Joint Stipulation and Recommendation
{Joint Stipulation) to resolve all of the issues in Case Nos. 06-350-GA-CMR and 06-521-GA-
UNC. On September 19, 2007, the Commission approved the Joint Stipulation.

Glenwood did not implement a UEX rider, but could opt to do so, pursuant to the terms of the
Commission Opinion and Order in Case No. 03-1127-GA-UNC. On May 29, 2009, Glenwood
filed an application to establish its first UEX rider in Case No. 09-439-GA-UEX. A rider rate of
$0.08 per Mcf was approved by the Commission on September 30, 2009.

Staff’s Review

For this audit, Staff reviewed Glenwood's collection practices and procedures that were
implemented on December 17, 2008, and in effect during the audit period. Staff also reviewed
Glenwood’s General Ledger (GL) Report, the History Report, and Transaction Posting Register
(Register) to verify that collections were properly credited to customer accounts. A more specific
review is detailed below.

Upon initiating the audit, Glenwood submitted its 2015 and 2016 Annual Budget Reconciliation
(ABR) to Staff for review. The ABR shows the monetary amounts written-off as bad debt or
uncollectible, the amounts recovered through the UEX rider, and collection activity. The ABR also
includes carrying charges, payments to the outside collection agency, and gas sales volumes
applicable to the UEX rider. Staff verified the Company’s December 2016 ending balance of
($1,706.54) in the ABR (see Attachment 1 for Staff’s accounting of the Company’s ABR for the
audit period).

Staff reviewed Glenwood’s 2015 and 2016 bad debt write-offs of $44,725.04 and $29,065.16
respectively and recoveries of $19,148.47 and $14,698.23, respectively to determine their



Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.
Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX

accuracy. Staff conducted this review by recalculating monthly bad debt write-offs and recoveries
from the Company’s Register. The Register contained pertinent customer information that could
be traced back to the accounts that were submitted for write-off.

The UEX rider rate changed from $0.0459 per Mcf to $0.0304! per Mcf on November 1, 2015.
Staff reviewed and recalculated the recoveries collected each month with Staff’s verified sales
volumes®. Staff randomly reviewed 40 customer accounts to determine the accuracy of amounts
written-off and applied to the bad debt rider account. Staff found no exceptions.

Staff verified that the Company followed prior Commission Orders to write-off accounts for non-
payment at a minimum of 60 days’.

Staff’s Findings

For the period 2015 and 2016, there were two customers who were counted in both the Company’s
UEX and the Company’s PIPP calculations which led to an over-collection of $1,585.26.
Adjusting for this amount results in an ending balance of ($1,706.54) for the audit period. Staff
believes sufficient attempts were made to collect on past due accounts and that customer payments
were otherwise properly credited to their bad debt account.

Staff’s Recommendations

Staff recommends that Glenwood take appropriate steps to ensure that none of the Company’s
PIPP customers are included in its UEX calculations.

Staff recommends that the Commission direct Glenwood to set their beginning UEX balance for
2017 to ($1,706.54).

! In Case No. 15-310-GA-UEX, Glenwood filed an application to revise its UEX rider from $0.0459 per Mcf to $0.0304 per Mcf,
On October28, 2015, the Commission approved the Company’s application, On October 29, 2015, Glenwood filed its new tariff
effective December 1, 2015.

2 Verified sales volumes in Case No. 17-210-GA-GCR, Financial Audit of the Gas Cost Recovery Mechanisms _for the Effective
GCR Periods January I, 2015 through December 31, 2016 (GCR Audit).

3 In previous UEX audits of local distribution companies (LDCs), the Commission has ordered LDCs to write-off accounts for non-
payment at a minimum of 60 days. Case No. 13-310-GA-UEX (Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.), Case No. 12-309-GA-UEX
(Northeast Ohio Gas Company), Case No. 12-312-GA-UEX (Orwell Natural Gas), Case No, 14-313-GA-UEX (Piedmont Gas
Company), and Case No. 09-217-GA-GCR (Glenwood Gas and Qil Company).



GLENWOOD ENERGY OF OXFORD, INC.

Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.
Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX

(dj

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE RIDER
ANNUAL BALANCE RECONCILIATION
STAFF CALCULATIONS
ATTACHMENT | SHEET 1 OF 2
215
January February March Aprl May Jime Juy August Septernber October November  December
Bahree - Begnning of Month $30.606.45) ($4347928) (345,7283) (349,05745) (B368B2.62) ($333063%) ($34244.40) (515810.02) (81458543} ($12380.05) ($13,002.72) (313,617.12)
Bad Debts Writen Off $28719  §262235 000 51377447 $4.35395 $000  §18,14875 8183121 276619 $262.84 $524.34 $15295
Recovery - Base Rates
Recovery - Bad Debt Rider {a) BI38T  $40093 3236187 31277 $562.12 $368.16 $366.70 $359.03 $d44.04 $675.79 $933.74  §1,387.30
Revovery - Other (b) $126.34 $508.18 $113.15 $0.00 49293 $22724 $64.19 $125.00 $25.00 $796.51 $105.55 $23.00
Incremental Bad Debt 2)-[(3HAH(S)) {$3,56242) (8191576  (32975.02) $1249590  $3.748.84 ($595.40)  $18,61247  SLM7I8 $2,29715 $51881)  (851495)  (81,257.35)
Batance Subtotal (1)1+(6) ($43,16887) (345395.04) (P48,70333) (536,561.55) ($33,133.79) (833,09175) ($15631.98) ($14.47184) (312,28828) ($1290786) (§13,51767) (§14,87447)
Canryng Charges {[{LHT)2}x{d) $31041)  ($3332%)  ($35402) (B30T (26256) (82527 (BAST.O4)  (SLI359)  (5I00.T8) ($94.86) (59945  (§106.84)
Bakance - Fid of Morth (7)+(8) ($43479.28) (84572830) ($40,05745) ($36,88262) ($33396.35) (83422446) (315819.02) ($14,58543) (812,389.05) ($13,00072) (513,617.12) (51498132
Cakubited: actual consumption times atthorized rider rate
Consists of customer payments, net-collction agency revenue, and other collections
Net monhiy camyig charge rate (¢} 6.7500% 0.7500% 0.7500% 0.7500% $.7500% 4.7500% 07500%  0.7500% 0.7500% 0.7500% 0.7500% 0.7500%
Annual CC rate (Siaffeak} 2.0006% 9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000% Q0000%  9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000% 9.0000%
Phus Cost of Qutside Collections $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 §0
Sales Vohumes 81,130 87,198 62,350 27860 12,248 800 7,989 7322 0674 14723 015 45635
Base Rate of Recovery (Comp cak)
Rider Rate of Recovery $0.0459 $0.0459 $0.0459 $0.0459 $0.0458 $0.0459 $0.0459 $0.0459 50,0459 $0.0304 $0.0304 $0.0304



Glenwood Energy of Oxford, Inc.
Case No. 17-310-GA-UEX

{1) Babmce - Begiring of Motth

{2) Bad Debts Writen OFf

(3) Recovery - Base Rates

T4 Recovery- Bad Debt Rider (2

1) Recovery- Oter )

6) LermeralBad Debt (HGHHA) )]
1) Babnce Subtotal (1)+6)

(8) Canying Charges {{(1yH(} 2}

) Babues - End of Morth (T1H()

January
($14,98132)

$399.97

252712
$987.03
(83,114.18)
($18,095.50)
(5124.04)

(818219.54)

(@) Caloubted: actual consumption times authorzed rider rate
() Consists of customer payments, net-collection agency revenue, and other collections

{c) Net monthly carrying charge rate (¢}

{d) Armmual CC rate (Staff cak)
Plis Cost of Outside Collections

Sales Vokmes
Basg Rate of Recovery (Comp cak)
Rider Rate of Recovery

(.7500%

2.0000%

$0

83,120

$0.0304

Febnuary

(518219.54)

§0.00

$1,882.43
$25.66
(§1,908.09)
(820,127.63)
(§143.80)

(820,271.4%)

0.7500%
9.0000%
%0
61922

$0.0304

GLENWOOD ENERGY OF OXFORD, INC.

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE RIDER
ANNUAL BALANCE RECONCILIATION
STAFF CALCULATIONS
ATTACHMENT | SHEET 2 OF 2
2016
March Aprd May June July
(5027143 (S080057) (2120583) (S19218.83) (S18,397.13)
$97831  B127020  $269181 8154567 §7260.13
$1,335.32 $907.17 $463.45 $265.39 $204.77
$13.69 $701.02 $0.00 $318.4 12274
G570 (199 R283%  PRU BUR
($20.647.13)  (821,138.56)  ($19,067.47) (518.256.59) (81146251
(15344 $15721 (815136 (814053 (8110197
($20,800.57) ($21,295.83) (319213.83) (§18,397.43) (311,574.48)
0.7500%  07500%  07500%  07500%  (.7500%
9.0000%  9.0000%  9.0000%  90000%  9.0000%
$0 b $0 §0 $0
43925 29341 15,245 8,730 6,736
$0.0304 §0.0304 $0.0304 $0.0304 $0.0304

Augist
{811,574.48)

$3,672.67

$22681
$0.00
§3,45 86
(85,128.63)
($7359)

{88202.52)

0.7500%
4.0000%
§0
1461

$0.0304

September
(38,202.52)

$6,683.28

§28761
$0.00
$6,395.67
($1,806.35)
($37.54)

($1,54438)

0.7500%
9.0000%
50
9,461

$0.0304

October
{51,344.38)

$3,207.08

$355.41
$0.00
$2,85167
$1,007.29
(53.14)

$1,004.15

0.7500%

9.0060%
$0

$0.0304

Noverber
$1,004.15

$1,12590

$1,13891
$0.00
(813.01)
$991.14
§748

§998.63

0.7500%

9.0000%
80

$0.0304

December
$998.63

§228.14

$2456.56
$474.10
(52,702.52)
($1,703.90)
($2.64)

($1,706.54)

0.7500%

9.0000%
50

$0.0304



